
Space Above Line Reserved For Recorder’s Use 

1. Title of Document: Fourth Deed of Trust 

2. Date of Document: July____, 2025 

3. Grantor(s): PARK AVENUE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LP, 
a Missouri limited partnership 

Mailing Address: 201 Switzler Street 
Columbia, Missouri 65203 

4. Grantees: CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI 
Mailing Address: 701 E. Broadway 

Columbia, Missouri 65205 

5. Legal description: See Exhibit A annexed to the document. 

6. Reference(s) to Book and Page(s): Deed of Trust Recorded in Book ____ at Page ____ 

Exhibit D



 

 

DEED OF TRUST 
(Columbia ARPA Funding) 

 
THIS DEED OF TRUST, made and entered into as of the ___ day of July, 2025, by and between Park 
Avenue Housing Development Group, LP, a limited partnership organized in the State of Missouri, 
(Grantor), of the City of Columbia, State of Missouri, hereinafter called Party of the First Part and Nancy 
Thompson (Trustee), Party of the Second Part, and the City of Columbia, State of Missouri, a municipal 
corporation (Grantee), whose address is P.O. Box 6015,Columbia, Mo, 65205-6015, Columbia, State of 
Missouri, Party of the Third Part.  
 

WITNESSETH: That the said Party of the First Part, for and in consideration of the debt and trust 
hereinafter described and created, and the sum of One Dollar to said Party of the First Part paid by the Said 
Party of the Second Part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do by these presents GRANT, 
BARGAIN, AND SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said Party of the Second Part, the following 
described Real Estate situated in the City of Columbia and State of Missouri, to-wit: 

 
SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO, WHICH IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE; 

 
SUBJECT AND SUBORDINATE TO ALL MATTERS OF RECORD, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING: 

 

• RENTAL ASSISTANCE DEMONSTRATION USE AGREEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE UNITED 
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT; AND 

 

• DECLARATION OF LAND USE RESTRICTION COVENANTS FOR LOW-INCOME 
HOUSING TAX CREDITS IN FAVOR OF MISSOURI HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
COMMISSION; AND 

 

 

• DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS RELATING TO 
A CERTAIN FIRST LIEN POSITION UP TO $15,297,761.00 LOAN FROM LEGACY BANK & 
TRUST COMPANY (“First Mortgage Loan”); and 
 

• DEED OF TRUST RELATING TO A CERTAIN SECOND LIEN POSITION $1,000,000.00 
SELLER-FINANCING FROM THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, 
MISSOURI (“Second Mortgage Loan”); and 

 

 

• DEED OF TRUST RELATING TO A CERTAIN THIRD LIEN POSITION $500,000.00 THIRD 
LIEN POSITION GAP FINANCING LOAN FROM THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY 
OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI (“Third Mortgage Loan”); 

together with all rights, interests, easements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belong, the 
rents, issues and profits thereof and revenues and income therefrom, all buildings, improvements and  
personal property now or later attached thereto or reasonably necessary to the use thereof, including, but 
not limited to all heating, plumbing, bathroom, lighting, cooking, laundry, ventilating, refrigerating, 
incinerating and air-conditioning equipment and fixtures and all replacements thereof and additions thereto, 
whether or not the same are or shall be attached to such land, buildings or structures in any manner. 
 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above described property, as now or hereafter existing, unto the said 
Party of the Second Part and to his successor, successors, heirs in this Trust forever and possession of 
said property and premises is not delivered unto said Party of the Second Part, including the right to collect 
rents and other revenues as hereinafter set forth.  

 



 

 

IN TRUST, however, for the following purposes:  
 
WHEREAS, the said Party of the First Part, being justly indebted to the Party of the Third Part for 

money in the principal sum of TWO MILLION DOLLARS AND NO/100 ($2,000,000.00) has to secure said 
principal and interest to be earned thereon, executed and delivered to the Party of the Third Part, promissory 
note or notes of even date herewith, expressed to be for value received, drawn to the order of the Party of 
the Third Part. 
 

TO SECURE the payment of promissory note or notes on file with the Department of Housing and 
Neighborhood Services, City of Columbia, the party of the First Part has executed this Deed of Trust, and 
has also agreed with said Third Party, endorsees and assigns, to cause all taxes and assessments, general 
and special, to be paid whenever imposed upon said property, and before becoming delinquent; and also 
to keep the improvements upon said premises constantly and satisfactorily insured, until said note is fully 
paid, against fire and extended coverage, in the full amount of this Deed of Trust, and to carry such other 
insurance and in such companies as holder of said note may require, and the policies therefore to keep 
constantly assigned unto the said Party of the Second Part and deposited with the party of the Third Part 
for further securing the payment of said note, and the proceeds thereof apply towards the payment of said 
note. The holder of said note is hereby given the privilege and authority to make proof of loss and adjust 
and collect insurance. The trustee may assign policies to purchaser at foreclosure, and owner shall not be 
entitled to unearned premiums. And the said party of the First Part hereby guarantees to the said Party of 
the Third Part, that the said property herein described is free and clear of mechanics' liens; and said Party 
of the First Part further agrees that, in case any liens should hereafter be filed against said property, then 
said liens so filed shall have the same force and effect as if any installment of said note, hereinbefore 
described, shall have become due and payable, and all the covenants and agreements herein provided 
shall be in full force and effect, and carried out as if said note were actually in default. Party of the First Part 
also agrees promptly to pay when due all notes; and to perform all covenants, in any deed of trust prior in 
lien to these presents. It shall be the privilege of said Party of the Third Part, and assigns, in case of default 
on the part of the Party of the First Part or assigns to promptly pay all taxes, effect insurance, remove 
mechanics' liens and pay prior notes, as above herein provided, to pay such taxes, insurance and 
mechanics' liens, or notes of any prior deed of trust, and in the event that the said Party of the Third Part, 
assigns or legal representatives, or the Party of the Second Part, or her successors in trust, shall expend 
any money to protect the title or possession of said premises, or for such taxes, insurance, mechanics' 
liens, or notes, than all money so expended shall be a new and additional principal sum of money secured 
by this instrument, and shall be payable on demand,  and may be collected with interest thereon at the rate 
of six per centum per annum, from the time of so expending the same. 
 

THE said Party of the First Part hereby appoints the said Party of the Second Part a true and lawful 
attorney in fact to manage said property and collect the rents, with full power to bring suit for collection of 
said rents and possessions of said property. Giving and granting unto the said Party of the Second Part 
and unto her agent or attorney full power and authority to do and perform all and every act and thing 
whatsoever requisite and necessary to be done; provided, however, that this power of attorney and 
assignment of rents shall not be construed as an obligation upon said Party of the Second Part to make to 
cause to be made, any repairs that may be needed and necessary. The said Party of the Second Part shall 
receive the proceeds of the rents and profits and said premises, out of which she shall pay: FIRST:  
Reasonable charges for collection of said rents, costs of necessary repairs and other costs requisite and 
necessary during the continuance of this power of attorney and assignment of rents; NEXT: General and 
Special Tax and accrued principal and interest under prior deed of trust due and remaining unpaid, and the  
remainder, if any, she shall apply toward the payment of the note herein mentioned as it falls due. This 
power of attorney and assignment of rents shall be irrevocable until this Deed of Trust has been satisfied 
and released of record and the releasing of this Deed of Trust shall act as a revocation of this power of 
attorney and assignment of rents. This power of attorney to collect rents shall not take effect until and unless 
default is made in the payment of principal or interest notes secured hereby or any extension thereof, or 
default in performance of any covenant in this Deed of Trust contained, and shall continue only during such 
default or any subsequent default. 
 



 

 

SAID Party of the First Part hereby covenants to keep all the buildings now or hereafter on said 
premises, in good repair and in tenantable condition, without any liability of the Party of the Third  Part to 
any person for damages, for failure to repair; nor for any mechanics' lien therefore, and upon the actual or 
threatened demolition or removal of any of the buildings on said premises, or the completed condemnation 
of lot or buildings for streets or otherwise, the whole principal sum shall at the option of the Party of the 
Third Part, at once, become due and payable. Any amounts awarded in condemnation proceedings or 
taking the property herein described or any part thereof, shall be paid to said Party of the Third Part, to be 
applied on the indebtedness hereby secured, and, that at the option of the Party of the Third Part, upon 
transfer of possession or title to said premises, the whole unpaid principal sum shall, at once, become due 
and payable. 
 

IT having been agreed between the parties hereto, that when any installment of said note, or any 
note secured by any prior deed of trust, whether of interest or principal, after having become due and 
payable, shall remain unpaid, or upon default of any condition set out in the promissory note, then the entire 
unpaid balance of said note herein described shall, at the option of the holder thereof, become due and 
payable, at once, whether due on its face or not. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any alleged 
default under the terms of this Deed of Trust or under the terms of the note secured hereby, after the 
expiration of any applicable grace period, Grantee shall give Grantor written notice of such default, and 
Grantor thence shall have the following curative rights: (a) ten (10) days after written notice in which to cure 
monetary or payment defaults, and (b) thirty (30) days after written notice in which to cure non-monetary 
defaults (provided that Grantee gives Grantor’s limited partners copies of any written notice of default to 
their respective addresses set forth herein); and if such alleged default be cured (by the Grantor or any 
other party, including but not by way of limitation, any limited partner of the Grantor) within the applicable 
cure period, then such default shall cease to exist and shall be deemed to be cured for every purpose, the 
same as if it had not occurred.  

 
WITHOUT the written consent of the Third Party, no security interest will be created or suffered to 

be created under the provisions of the Missouri Uniform Commercial Code, as same, together with any 
amendments or supplements thereto, may be in effect, with respect to any goods fixtures equipment, 
appliances, or articles of personal property now attached to or used or hereafter attached to or used in 
connection with the premises. 

 
GRANTOR is permitted to encumber the premises with the following: 
 
(i) a Fifth Deed of Trust to secure a fifth lien position $1,006,638.00 loan made by the City of 

Columbia, Missouri, to Grantor, the source of which loan is Community Development Block 
Grant funding, and any regulatory agreement related thereto; and 
 

(ii) a Sixth Deed of Trust to secure a sixth lien position $5,000,000.00 advance made by Boone 
County, Missouri through the Housing Authority of the City of Columbia, Missouri, to 
Grantor, the source of which funds is American Rescue Plan Act funding, and any 
regulatory agreement related thereto. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, if the said Party of the First Part, or legal representatives or assigns, shall well 

and truly pay, or cause to be paid, unto the holder thereof, respectfully, the said promissory note above 
mentioned and all installments thereof, at maturity thereof, respectively, according to the tenor of  the same, 
and shall well and truly keep and perform all and singular the several covenants and agreements 
hereinbefore set forth, then this trust shall cease and be void, and the property hereinbefore conveyed shall 
be released at the cost of the said Party of the First Part; but if said note, or any part thereof or any note or 
part thereof secured by any prior deed of trust, be not so paid at maturity, according to the tenor of the 
same, or if said taxes, general and special, or insurance premiums be not promptly paid when due and 
mechanics' liens released, or if default be made in due fulfillment of said covenants and agreements, or if 
any of them, then this conveyance shall remain in force, and said Party of the Second Part, or in case of 
her death, or disability, or her or its neglect or refusal to act, then the sheriff of Boone County as successors 
in trust, or in the case of his inability to act, then a successor appointed by the holder of the note, or, if none 
be so appointed then a successor by the Circuit Court, may, at the request of the legal holder of the note 



 

 

secured hereby, proceed to sell the property hereinbefore conveyed, or any part thereof, at public venue or 
out-cry at the south front door of the Court House in Columbia, in the County of Boone, and State of 
Missouri, to the highest bidder for cash, first giving notice required by the laws of Missouri in respect to 
exercising power of sale under mortgage and deeds of trust then in effect; and upon such sale shall execute 
a deed in fee simple of the property sold, to purchaser or purchasers thereof, and shall receive the proceeds 
of such sale, out of which said trustee shall pay, first the cost and expense of executing this Trust, including 
lawful compensation of said Trustee; and next, shall repay any person and persons who may or shall, under 
the covenants herein before set forth, have advanced or paid any money for taxes, mechanics' liens, 
insurance or prior notes, as above provided, all sums so by said persons advanced and not already repaid, 
together with interest thereon at the rate of six per centum per annum from the date of such advance, till 
day of payment; and, next, the amount unpaid on the note secured hereby, together with the interest 
accrued thereon, and next the amount due on junior encumbrances, and the balance to the Party of the 
First Part, assigns, or legal representatives. And each time that it shall become necessary to insert an 
advertisement for foreclosure and sale if not had, then the trustee shall be entitled to receive the amount of 
all advertising charges from the Party of the First Part. 

 
PROVIDED, however, that nothing in this Deed of Trust shall be construed as to prevent the legal 

holder of said note, to have and to take every legal step and means to enforce payment of said note, without 
having first caused the execution of the Trust herein created. 
 

AND the said Party of the Second Part covenants faithfully to perform and fulfill the trusts herein 
created, being liable, however, only for willful negligence or misconduct. 

 
WHENEVER in this instrument the expression "First Party", "Second Party", or "Third Party", 

appears, it shall be held in each case to refer to and include the person or persons, singular or plural, 
natural or artificial, described in the premises of this Deed of Trust, and the covenants and agreements 
herein above contained shall bind and inure to the benefit of, respectively, the heirs, assigns, successors 
and legal representatives of said "First Party", and any legally appointed successor of said "Second Party", 
and the endorsees, assigns and legal representatives of said "Third Party". 

 
 Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, so long as RSEP Holding, LLC (or an affiliate 
thereof) or Affordable Housing Fund III-D LLC, a Missouri limited liabiltly company (or an affiliate thereof) is a 
limited partner in Grantor, Grantee will not commence foreclosure proceedings with respect to the project under 
this Deed of Trust or exercise any rights or remedies it may have under the note or this Deed of Trust during 
the Compliance Period, including but not limited to, accelerating the loan, collecting rents, appointing (or 
seeking the appointment of) a receiver or exercising any other rights or remedies thereunder. Grantee waives 
no rights or remedies it may have under this Deed of Trust or the note, but merely agrees not to enforce those 
rights or remedies until the end of the Compliance Period, which is defined as December 31, 2045.  

Copies of all notices to the Grantor shall be sent to the following for as long as they are limited partners 
in the Grantor and their respective successors in interest: 

 
RSEP Holding, LLC 
c/o Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC 
90 Park Avenue, 28th Floor 
New York, NY 10016 
Attention: General Counsel and President  
 
Red Stone Equity Manager, LLC 
c/o Red Stone Equity Partners, LLC 
90 Park Avenue, 28th Floor 
New York, NY 10016 
Attention: General Counsel and President  
 

Affordable Housing Fund III-D LLC 
c/o Sugar Creek Realty, LLC 



 

 

17 West Lockwood Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2931 
Attention: Legal Department 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said party of the first part has executed these presents as of the day and 
year first above written. 

 
PARK AVENUE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT GROUP, LP, a Missouri 
limited partnership 

 
By: PARK AVENUE HOUSING GP, LLC, a Missouri limited liability 

company, general partner 
 

By: Columbia Community Housing Trust, a Missouri nonprofit 
corporation, sole member 

 
      By: _______________________________ 
       Bob Hutton, President 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI  ) 
    )SS 
COUNTY OF BOONE  ) 
 
 On this _____ day of July, 2025, before me appeared BOB HUTTON, to me personally known, who 
being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President of COLUMBIA COMMUNITY HOUSING TRUST, a 
Missouri nonprofit corporation, which is the Sole Member of PARK AVENUE HOUSING GP, LLC, a Missouri 
limited liability company, which is the General Partner of PARK AVENUE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT 
GROUP, LP, a Missouri limited partnership, and that said instrument was signed in behalf of said nonprofit 
corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors for and on behalf of said limited liability company, for and on 
behalf of said limited partnership; and said President acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said nonprofit corporation for and on behalf of said limited liability company, for and on behalf of said 
limited partnership. 
 
 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the County 
and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written. 
 
            
My Commission Expires:     Notary Public 
  



 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 

 
LOTS 1, 2 AND 3, PARK AVENUE, PLAT NO. 1A, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 57, PAGE 73, COLUMBIA, 
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI AND LOCATED IN SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH, RANGE 13 WEST. 
 

 

 
 

 


